

No. S266034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LISA NIEDERMEIER,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US LLC,
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
No. B293960
Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Daniel S. Murphy, Judge
No. BC638010

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Thomas H. Dupree Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Matt Gregory (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

David L. Brandon
SBN 105505
CLARK HILL LLP
1055 West Seventh Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 891-9100
Facsimile: (213) 488-1178
dbrandon@clarkhill.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant FCA US LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
I. The Song-Beverly Act	15
A. The Seller’s Obligations.....	15
B. The Notice And Title-Branding Provisions	16
C. The Buyer’s Legal Remedies	18
II. This Lawsuit.....	19
A. Niedermeier’s Purchase And Resale Of Her Jeep	19
B. The Trial Court’s Decision.....	19
C. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. Niedermeier’s Damages Do Not Include The Money She Recovered By Reselling The Vehicle.	22
A. The Act’s Plain Language Does Not Authorize A Double-Recovery Windfall.....	23
1. Restitution Does Not Include Money That A Buyer Has Already Recovered.....	23
2. Song-Beverly Damages Are Governed By Commercial Code Provisions That Prohibit A Double Recovery.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. A Double Recovery Would Undermine The Statutory Purpose And Contravene The Legislature’s Intent.	33
1. Niedermeier’s Interpretation Undermines The Act’s Protections For Consumers Who Purchase Used Cars.	34
2. Manufacturers Have Enormous Incentives To Promptly Replace Lemons Or Pay Restitution.	37
3. The Legislative History Confirms That Niedermeier Is Not Entitled To A Double Recovery.	39
C. Niedermeier’s Arguments Are Misplaced.	44
1. This Case Is About The Initial Measure Of Damages, Not An Offset.	44
2. No Case Supports Niedermeier’s Interpretation Of The Act.	47
3. The Collateral Source Rule Does Not Apply Here.	50
4. Niedermeier Received \$19,000 For The Jeep.	52
II. For Purposes Of Calculating The Maximum Civil Penalty, “Actual Damages” Do Not Include Money A Buyer Received By Reselling A Lemon.	55
A. Niedermeier Waived This Issue In The Court Of Appeal.	55
B. Money That A Buyer Recovered Through A Resale Is Not “Actual Damages.”	57
CONCLUSION.	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alder v. Drudis</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 372.....	24, 27
<i>Aleman v. AirTouch Cellular</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 556	36
<i>Bishop v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 750	28, 41
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 606	38
<i>Com. Union Assurance Co. v. Milken</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 17 F.3d 608	60
<i>Cox v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2020) No. 1:20-cv-2380, 2020 WL 5814518.....	60
<i>DiCampli Mitz v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	22
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572	56, 57
<i>Gast v. Rogers-Dingus Chevrolet</i> (Miss. 1991) 585 So.2d 725	31, 32
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246	29
<i>Goglin v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 462	19
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388.....	58
<i>Hammond v. Northland Counseling Ctr., Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2000) 218 F.3d 886.....	60
<i>Helfend v. S. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1.....	50, 51
<i>Hibbs v. Jeep Corp.</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) 666 S.W.2d 792.....	32
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	50, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ibrahim v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 878	29
<i>Jensen v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	15, 17
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	47, 48, 49
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	12, 25, 28, 30, 33
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal. App.4th 294	28
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	27, 28, 31
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 1297	61
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 791 F.2d 1356	60
<i>Lukather v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	29, 47, 49
<i>People ex rel. Lundgren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	55, 58
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187, 192	25, 47, 48
<i>McAnulty v. Lema</i> (1962) 200 Cal.App.2d 126	31
<i>Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1297	29
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32	11, 13, 23, 46
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	15, 44, 45, 46
<i>Music Acceptance Corp. v. Lofing</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 610	31
<i>Northrop Corp. v. Litronic Indus.</i> (7th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 1173	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pann v. Fay Fruit Co.</i> (1930) 110 Cal.App. 726	31
<i>Paolitto v. John Brown E. & C., Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 60	59
<i>Parker v. Alexander Marine Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 721 F. App'x 585.....	50
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	24
<i>People v. Newby</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1341	24
<i>People v. Pena</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 389	57
<i>Pineda v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389	24
<i>Robbins v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014), No. 8:14-cv-5, 2014 WL 4723505.....	49
<i>Roneker v. Kenworth Truck Co.</i> (W.D.N.Y. 1997) 977 F. Supp. 237	32
<i>Sanborn v. Aranosian</i> (1979) 119 N.H. 969.....	32
<i>Saunders v. Taylor</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1538	58
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> (Tex. 1980) 611 S.W.2d 611.....	60
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 183	22
<i>Smock v. California</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 883	50
<i>Stewart Title Guaranty Co. v. Sterling</i> (Tex. 1991) 822 S.W.2d 1.....	61
<i>Title Ins. Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 715	45
<i>Tucker v. Pac. Bell Mobile Servs.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 201	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Anchor Mortg. Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 745	59
<i>United States v. Hult</i> (9th Cir. 1963) 319 F.2d 47	61
<i>Weaver v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 428.....	58
<i>William Inglis & Sons Baking Co. v. Cont'l Baking Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 1023	60, 61
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203	38
Cal. Civ. Code § 1790.3	28
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.22	12, 17, 34, 35
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.23	12, 16, 17, 24, 34, 35, 44
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.24	17, 34
Cal. Civ. Code § 1794	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Commercial Code § 2706	30
Cal. Commercial Code § 2711	29, 30
Cal. Vehicle Code § 11713.12	17, 35
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-2-714	31
Other Authorities	
4A Part I Anderson U.C.C. § 2-711:43 (3d ed.)	30
4A Part II Anderson U.C.C. § 2-715:196 (3d ed.).....	31
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	58
Edmunds.com, https://www.edmunds.com/gmc/yukon/ [last visited Aug. 2, 2021].....	54
2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 50:3 (7th ed.)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Rules	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500	56
Cal. R. Ct. 8.516	50
